
clal
o

o
oo
(d

,6
.9E

-6 (J,

oo9
i = x- >. 6)

3 0 : E E; _3-e.IbC;E{E;E;
8s E aEE!iii"

'; Y.( I !tr A<= a3-9o;t*.0€ g)
3I9!oE=gEIf'E
ier*pi9E=;gFO i 9E.S I.E4I b.

'-.X a

3E!E
E 9i E
q3! Ee. !,t

o

e

; P<;€
aai!

2X
99drE9
F.Ei<> P

9
hcE.I 3+
Eo&
i oo{cd,

!<
F,€

=HgH:"i;:€€s
;:5lseEBEr"*-.=:EC .<.__€

-.LN- h( 4.:

e=EEgE[Tsa'gFO.6; U<<€ E€*

ooc !'E.E 1

=g* 
E H;

h 6 a"o 4 -:
E3;iEEE
oo'> l! , t*'5Eo C .€'>'
- 49q *E
,E E.E E: eA

-o

o!

A

<:

oo'a o c o >\ oJl=-q o ? 0r b

) qE
Y -= E.- oJ,o
o a- ! e 

= i:

Ya,d4.q!q.,4(JE,-! E:\.= o a P€bE:F i E E-Ea

9p! 19 E,19 c 4:.:?E= -=9? =t"iio^ 5:t EP.E
x9 >. ^k'Eir-* EEE b:.ei&...9;E.EEco AH,:e

-EE 9 nE 3 9P a,l ii E6gs.e.-Cagz<6Ec(<5:5
a

O4<cLo

rDo{)orD,:o c > (J=:i
E d d+! q

Lr tr.ii E li;
FbEES

-.64c=9
rE.o X q) Y d

.9. /
2l)

a

PtE.HstEEt i E"E!?EXEE.rqEda9.tsri: iEsf Bi-":E EEg s
i*E:*=q€ EBii e

iE:ix --E-=;-*€-8.CFi-E 3.Ed;;U "

i;$:$ !EEEs;*5uF

€*s giEifEs#!EiE;E
I=:=;Ef;9.;tg$E #i;;=s;g3EsgE3$:-*iE
# s i gt:;; s; Es E; iE E;

ooo
tr
q

gE0

LC
o

+
oD

! :i -E .;'o -EE;3+ E re_o ev

=t\ c
!E'o*3-F!)o5.4
iEi-,',.9
i$g;E 3 E

EEEE?58 H€#gEE Eii+ .T+=r',E ; HEs;E &iiE-t'z ;ZcoE.,;'iJ E:Z i -e=9iiu ^:s:=: 5=!giEi 'js xe"E€ s

ErEa;H=i e',gjiEx gi s;E;- c

l: ; $i:ra=3gH:x Es=sr"$€E $H€EE
oo

.E
E

r-c!E\oq:g

!!
N

3

z

a
cl

dt

fi

F

&
o

(t

\1 .;i ,! \
0 t^xr^- M ?I

Nt\.,.'irvr

/ I 'l Il V,(l

I

l'.i , t



2020nu2 30lrSle talemen otion Pftus Io mI cA ecomR nme ad lot fons Thr Fie an ct8n Y rea I ad ted Nove bem 2r 20 3

S
No

Audit Issue
Audilor General's

Findings
Submission by lhe

CRJ
PAC

Observalion

PAC
Recommendstion

Status of
Implementation of

Audit
Recommendrtion

Way Forward/
Conclusion

reflected in ban-k

statements totaling
Kshs. 303,074,682.
No explanation was
provided for delay in
recording the
payments in the cash
books and the
receipts in the bank
statements.

transferred from the
Sub.County
Treasuries after the
Judiciary delinked
from District
Treasuries. The
reconciliations have
since been carried out
and Kshs.
352,93E,472.50 fowd
not lo haye b€en
transferred upon de-
linling. After
delinking, the courts
have continued to
update cashbooks and
reconciliations to clear
long outstanding
balances. The
Accounting O{ficer
said that the Ksh.6
billion unsp€nt were
deposits not belonging
to the Judiciary but for
people who come to
the Judiciary for
services. The amount
is treated as rcvenue
and remitted to the
consolidated firnd. The
Accounting Officer
reiterated thal the
Judiciary recruited
additional accountants
to rcduce workload

availed through
appropriation. The
Judiciary is therefore
advised to request for
budgetary provision
for the amount and
thereafter request for
the exchequer in the
normal manner.

Page 2 of 22



30rhfomleaaS USt fo m laen onti fo AP Rc oec mm daen oti sn Thr Fine nca t2 Ye ra 022020n dI Ia ed oYeN b€m 2023r

S
No

Audit lssue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

0bservation

PAC
Recommendation

Status of
Implementation of

Audit
Recommendatio1r

Way Forward/
CoIlclusion

and has put in place an
automation system to
address such cases,
which improved its
services significantly.
The Accounting
Officer agreed that
their system has been
weak and the money
was lost through
cybercrirne. However,
the Judiciary has now
strengthened its
system and changed it
from manual and now
they are fully
aulomated. Kshs. 47
million was stolcn in
the 20t2/2013
financial year but the
cases took too long to
be completed and were
concluded in
December 2020;
Three (3) people vere
found guilty and
sentenced.

2

1670.2 Loss of
Cash Deposits

The bank
reconciliation
statements for the
month of June, 2021
for the bank accounts
for Embu, Nakuru
and Malindi Court
Stations reflects

The Accounling
Officer affrmed that
the bank
reconciliations
statements for the
month of June 2021
for the bank accounls
for Embu, Nakuru and

(i) The Committee
observed that
the d€ficits
arose out of
reconcilable
items and no
recoveries have
been made;

The Committee
recommends that
National Treasury
reconciles the
figures and submits
a status report
within three (3)

The Accounting
oflicer has sought the
approval to w te olf
lhe loss from the CS
National Treasury in
a letter ref CRI/ I 4
dated 056 May 2024.
The matter on the

The Accounting
Officer shall
provide for the
losses in the next
financial year
once the write of
is granted.

Page3 of22



to 30r berfomle ne tta ntaS ut os It m Io AP Rec mcom tenda loos r eTh aFir tanc Y fe8 0 0n2 I02 da N moYeted 2023

s.
No

Audit Issue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Obseryation

PAC
Recomm€ndation

Status of
Implementation of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

losses amounting lo
Kshs.2,682,152,
Kshs.84,588,258 and
Kshs.1,455,800,
respectively which
occurred in the
previous years.
However, the nature
of the loss, recovery
shategies and court
proceedings on lhe
matter were not
disclosed. In the
circumstances, the
accuracy and
completeness of the
cash and cash
equivalents balance
of Kshs.
7,118,597,106 could
not be confirmed.

Malindi court stations
reflected losses
amounting to
Kshs.2,682,152,
Kshs.84,58E,258 and
Kshs. 1,455,800,
respectively. These
were part of the
amounts not
transferred fiom the
Sub County Treasuries
upon de-linking.
Following a
reconciliation exercise
conducted bctween the
Judiciary and the
National Treasury, an
amount of Ksh.
352,93E.472.5Q was
found not to have been
transferred to the
Judiciary upon de-
linking. The
Accounting Officer
also submitted that the
National Treasury
advised the Judiciary
to make budgetary
provisions in the
budget for the amounts
not transferred. As
advised by the
National Trcasury, the
Judiciary has made

ision for

(ii)The losses of
Kshs.2,682,152
in Embu and
Kshs.1,455,800
in Malindi were
matters still
active in court.

months of adoption
of this report.

losses
prosecuted
the court.

was
through

Page 4 ot 22



30rhast ust of mle aen lia ItoIm fo AP Rc meco mend t, ston rfo FThe atn t,nc YI rea 2020n02 daI ted OYN me eb 2r 302

S.
No Audit Issue

Auditor General's
FiDdings

Submission by th€
CRJ

PAC
Observstion

PAC
Recommendation

Status of
Implemenlation of

Audir
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

the deficil in deposit
accounls to pay the
amount and will
continue to do so in
installments for the
subsequent financial
years until payment in
full. The Accounting
OIIcer clarified that
the deficits arose out
of reconcilable items.
There was also a court
case regarding the
accounts for Embu.
For Nakuru, the Kshs.
84,588,258 was
revised to Kshs.52
million after
reconciliation and was
not a loss but an
amounl expected from
the National Treasury
for deposits. For
Malindi, the case is
still in court though
somebody was

3

t67l.l
Un-Analyzed
Long
Outstanding
Districl
Suspense and
Clearance
Accounts

The statement of
assets and liabilities
reflects an accounts
receivables balance
of Kshs. 41,694,742
which, as disclosed
in Note 8 to the
financial statemen

The Accounting
Officer submifled that
as at lhe close of
Financial Year
2020f2021, Kshs.
26,306,566 was
reported as part of
receivables

The Commiftee
observed that the
figures were still
outstanding.

The Accomting
Officer should
reconcile the figures
and provide a slatus
report to the
Committee within
three (3) months of

Implemented

The statio$ remitted

back the unspent

funds which are

currently being held

Page 5 of 22



30rhtSta ous If m mle ne tta o on PT cA mReco endm ta onI fos Tr eh naFi cn Itl Y rea 20 0n2 02 ad dt€ N move erb 2023

S

No
Audit Issue

Auditor General's
Findings

Submission by the
CRJ

PAC
Observalion

PAC
Recommendation

Status of
Implementation of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

includes an amount
of Kshs. 26,306,566
r€lating to long
outstanding district
suspens€ and
clearance accounts.
Detailed analyses in
respect of the long
outstanding district
suspense and
clearance accounts'
balances and
explanalion for
failure to clear them
were not provided. In
the circumstances,
the accuracyj
completeness and
validity of the
balance of Kshs.
26,306,566 as at 30
lute,202l could not
be confirmed.

comprising of Judicial
Performance
Improvement Project
(JPIP) AIES lotaling
Kshs. 5,538,000
issued to stations
whose exp€nditure
renrrns were received
after the end of the
financial year. The
Accounting Officer
also submitted that the
balance of Kshs.
20,768,566 related to
GoK AIEs whose cash
balances had also not
been received from the
coun stations at the
close of the financial
year. The cash was
subsequently received
from the court
stations. The District
suspense and
clearance accounts of
Kshs. 26,306,566 were
cleared h the
Financial Year
2021DO22.

adoption of this
report.

in the old Judiciary

recurrent account No.

1000181915 at the

central bank of
Kenya-

4

1671.2
Recoverability
of lmprests
lssued to Non-
Employees

Included in the
accounts receiyables
balance of Kshs.
4l,694,'142 are
outstanding

vernmenl i

The Accounting
Officer submined that
the imprest balance of
Kshs. 3,108,300 as al
30 June 2021 has since
been accounted

The Committee
observed that
Kshs. 1,704,900
has been recovered
leaving a balance
ofKshs. I 403 400

The Committee
recommends that
the Accounting
Oflicer liaises with
parent Ministries
and claim refirnd of

Implemented

The Kshs.3,108,300
which was issued to
non-staff members
seconded from Other

Awaitirg PAC
resol[tion or
FY2021D022.

Page 6 of 22



Slalus of Im foenm tiota n Io AP Recc om mends ons f hT Fine na tac Y tGE 022 020n dI e 30,red oYeN berm 2023

S.
No Audil Issue

Auditor General's
Findings

Submission by the
CR.I

PAC
Observalion

PAC
Recommendalion

Status of
Implementation of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

totaling to Kshs.
14,481,010. The
govemment imprest
includes imprests
amounting to Kshs.
3,108,300 which
were issued to non-
staff members
seconded fiom Other
Govemment
Agencies with some
dating back to the
financial year
?015n016.
Management did not
explain why the long
outstanding imprests
have not been
recovered to date. In
the circumsiances,
the recoverability of
the long outslanding
imprests of Kshs.
3,108,300 could not
be confirmed.

for/surrendered
leaving a balance of
Kshs. 1,403y'00. This
relates to imprest that
was issued to police
drivers/bodyguards
attached to judges and
ministerial stalT
working in tribunals
who have since been
redeployed back to the
Police service and
Ministries,
respectively. The
Judiciary has
requested the
Inspector General and
the other concemed
Accounting Officers
to recover the amounts
from the o{Icers.

unrecovered. The
imprest was thus
not fully
recovered.

imprests from the
officers, and submit
an update within
thrce (3) months of
tabling and
adoption of this
report.

Govemment
Agencies was held by
police drivers
attached to judges
who subsequenlly
submitted their
surreDder documents
and cleared. The
matter was also
discussed in PAC
meeting for
FY202t t22

5

t672.
Unconfirmed
Accounts
Payables

As disclosed in Note
9 to the financial
slatements, the
statement of assets
and liabilities refl ects
an accounts payables
balance of Kshs.
6,849,1',12293. The
balance includes
eneral de sits for

The Accounting
Oflicer submitted that
by a letter Rei
AG.3/10 Vol. I l(10)
dated l4th November
2022 acknowledging
the liabiliry for rhe
anomaly, the National
Treasury advised that
the Judici makes

(i) The
Commifiee
observed that
thes€ are the
monies that
District
Treasuries
owe the
National

ItTrea

The EACC to
initiate
investigations to
establish the
validity of amounts
said to have been
transfened from the
subcounty
treasuries to the
National Treasu

The Accounting
Officer has
wrinen to EACC
to seek an update
on the
recommendation.

Page 7 of 22



30thmlc nC rita onas ta ous If m o PT cA oRcc mm nC td I to sn rfo hT FiC ncnt t, YCI 2020n02r daI ted ovN bcCtlt r 2023

s.
No Audit Issuc

Audilor Gcncrel's
Findings

Submission by thc
CRJ

PAC
Obscrvetion

PAC
Rccommcndaaion

Sattu! of
lmplcmcnartion of

Audit
Rccommcndrtion

Way Forwrrd/
Conclusion

various Coufi
statrons amounttng to
Kshs 6,26E,178,076
out of \,vhlch an
amount of Kshs.
348,091,EE9 relates
to dcposlts for fifty-
erBht (58) Court
statrons held by th€
former Drstrict
Treasurres that havc
not b€cn pard lo the
National Treasury
Allhough the
Judrciary had writtcn
to thc Principal
Sccretary for Thc
National Treasury to
confirm thc hability,
Thc Natronal
Trcasury has not
acknowlcdged the
samc to date In the
circumstances, the
accuracy and validity
of lhc gcncral
deposrts-stations
balancc of Kshs-6,
268,1'18,O76 could
not bc confirmed

budgct provrston for
the amount and
rcqucsts for
exchequcr.

wels furlher
notcd that thc
dcposits pard
to dlstrict
treasury was
not remlttcd
to Judtciary,

0i) The
Commlttec
noted that
letter Rcf
AG.3/10 Vol.
I l(10) datcd
I4rh
November
2022 stated
that these
balances wcrc
fiinds recalled
bctween the
year 1997 and
2003
Howcvcr, a
revrcw of the
support
schcdulcs for
the balance
show somc of
the Sub-
county
Eeasuflcs
meDhoned
were Dot
cstablished by
thc 2003

Page 8 of 22



Status of Im neme tita o Io PA Recomc me dn a nslo rfo FinThe a l8c Y fGX on202 I02 Id 30'rted oveN bm 202rer

S

No
Audit lssue

Audilor General's
Findings

Submission by the
CRJ

PAC
Observation

PAC
Recommendalioll

Strtus of
Implementstion of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

For instance,
Voi suF
county with a

deficit of
Kshs.
142,372.60
was
established in
2009.

6

1673.
Domestic
Travel
Charged to
Foreign
Travel and
Subsistence

As disclosed in Note
4 to the financial
statements, the
expenditure of Kshs.
4,256,695,803 on use
ofgoods and services
includes amounts of
Kshs. 819,22'1 ,252
and Kshs.
15,916,8'l'1 relatng
to domestic [-dvel
and subsistence and
foreign travel and
subsistence,
respectively. The
foreign travel and
subsistence amount
include an
expenditure of Kshs.
3 ,093 ,7 55 relating to
domestic travel and
subsistence
allowance which was
wrongly charged to
foreign travel and
subsistence item

The Accounting
OIIicer submined that
for purposes of
Section 43(2) of the
Public Finance
Management Act, the
Chief Registrar
obtained approval
from the National
Treasury for the
reallocation of funds
vide a letter dated 25th
May 2021 and
approved F.O3 form.
However, there was
delay in updating the
Votes as this happened
towards the end of the
Financial Year. The
Judiciary has ensured
enhanced budget
conbols lo comply
with pFM
requirements.

(i) The
Committee
observed thal
rhe
Accounting
Officer had
reallocated
funds
appropriately
and the issue
had not
recurred;

(ii) The Office of
the Auditor
Gcncral was
satisfied that
the anomaly
has been
rectified.

(iii) The
Committee
also observed
that t}le
explanation
and
documents

The Committee
recommends that
the matter is
resolved.

Fully lmplemented Resolved

Page 9 of 22



30lrtionsG em n
^

s a su fo mI t t nlo fo AP Rc meco endam fo Thr Fie nn8 tac Y ree a0 0/2, I02 ad edt N move rbe 2320

S.
No

Audit lssue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CR.I
PAC

Observation

PAC
RecommeIldation

Status of
lmplemetrtation of

Audil
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

without approval.
This is contrary to
Regulation 54(l) of
the Public Finance
Management
(National
Govemment)
Regulations, 2015. ln
the circumstances,
the accuracy and fair
presentalion of the
domestic travel and
subsistence
expenditure of Kshs.
819 ,227 ,252 and
foreign travel and
subsistence
expeDditure of Kshs.
15,976,877 could not
be confrmed.

submitted by
the
Accounting
Officer were
satisfactory.

7

1674.
Unsupported
Contingent
Liabilities

As disclosed in Note
14.3 to the financial
statem€nts under
contingent liabilities,
an amount of Kshs.
I,138,713,450 was
awarded in
arbitration to the
contractors.
However, records
provided for audit
supporled awards
totaling
Kshs.1,024,122,36'1,
leaving an amount of

The Accounting
Officer submitted that
the contingent
liabilitics amounting
to Kshs. I14,591,083
related to court awards
due to Riley Security
Services
(KShs.53,8 16,91 1.70),
a staff on
reinstatement to
service
(KShs.30,229,966.00)
and Lavington
Security Limited

(i) The
Committee
observed that
the
explaDation
and
documents
given by the
Accounting
Officer with
regard to
contingent
liabilities was
satisfactory;
and

The Accounting
Officer should
ensure court awards
arc settled
promptly.

Implemented

Pending balances for
Riley Security
Services were
Settled. The pending
bills for court award
had remained unpaid
due to inadequate
budgetary provision.
In subsequent year
w 2022DO23, the
court awards were
settled in April 2023

Pending Bills
already settled.

None

Page l0 of 22



dfomlelas ust fo m taen no fo AP Rec oc mm ne ad lons r eTh nFi na act Y rea 022020t2 dI tea 30 N berm 0232

s
No

Audit lssue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Obseryation

PAC
Recommendation

Saatus of
Implementation of

Audit
Recomm€ndation

Wsy Forward/
Conclusion

Kshs.l 14,591,0E3
unsupported. In the
circumstances, lhe
accuracy of the
contingent liabilities
balance of Kshs.
I,138,713,450 as at
30 June, 2021 could
not be confirmed.

(KShs.
33,073 ,612 .65).
The Accounting
Oflicer also submitted
that the payments due
to the reinstated staff
and Lavington
Security Limited have
since been settled. The
Accounting Ollcer
informed the
Committee that an
amount of
Kshs.47,69l,652.45
has be€n paid to Riley
Security Services and
reiterated that the
balance will be settled
during the current
Financial Year. The
Accounting Ofllcer
also submitted that the
Judiciary reviewed the
process that the
contmct was awarded
to Riley Securities and
cancelled the contract
due to irregularities.
The rnatter is still
active in court
a\,yaiting verdict.

(ii) The
Committee
however
further
observed that
the Riley
Securities
have not been
paid in tull.

8

1675. Pending
Bills

Note 14 to the
financial statements
on other important
matters reflects

The Accounting
Officer submitted that
the unpaid bills
comprised an amount

The Comminee
observed that the
payment of the
pendins bills has

The Accounting
Officer must at all
times ensure that
pending bills are

lmplcmented

All the pending bills
for supply of qoods

None

Pending Bills
already settled

Page ll of 22



S lo 30,hforeIem ft ,ta ous lT m n to P Recoc mm ne Id t no s T eh aFin cn Ita eaY 2020t2r 02 I ad ted Nove bm ,er 02J

s.
No

Audit Issue
Auditor Generel's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Observation

PAC
Recommendalion

Ststus of
lmplemenlation of

Audit
Recommendstion

Way Forward/
Conclusion

pending accounts
payablc/bills totaling
Kshs.l ,67E,137,276
which werc not
settled during the
financial year
202Ot2021 b* were
instead caried
forward to
2021/2022 fnancial
year. Further, the
pending bills of
Kshs.l,67E,137276
includes an amount
of Kshs.49,551,197
which relates to
2019f2020 and
earlier years. Failure
to settle bills in the
year to which they
relate distorts the
financial statements
for the year and also
affects the budgetary
provisions for the
subsequent year.

of Kshs.
47 ,955 ,022 .10 betng a
court award to Riley
Services Limited as at
June 2020 including
accrued interest vrhich
had no budget
provision during the
Financial Year
202012021. Kshs.
47,691,652.45 has
been paid to Riley
Security Services and
the balance will be
settled during the
current Financial
Year. The balance of
Kshs. 1,596,179.90
related to several
outstanding
merchants/suppliers
that could not be
settled due to
insufficient
exchequer. They were
cleared as a Frst
charge in the
subsequent Financial
Year 2021f2022.

not been
cleared.

fully settled as first
charge in
subsequent
financial year when
preparing eslimates
of expenditure and
rcYenues of the
entity pursuant to
the provisions of
section 68(2) (h) of
lhe Public Finance
Management Act,
2012.

and services were
settled in
Fy2022r2023.

9

167 6.
Judiciary
Mortgage
Scheme Fund

As disclosed in Note
6 to the financial
statemenls, the
statement of receipls
and payments
reflects an

The Accounting
Oflicer submitted that
the Judiciary
Mortgage scheme is
managed by the Kenya
Commercial bank

The OIfice of the
Auditor-General
confirmed to have
received financial
statement covering
a of ll

The Auditor
General to audit and
report to the
National Assembly
in accordance with

Implemerted

Judiciary prepared
and submined for
Audit the Mortgage
scheme Financial

Judiciary
appeared before
the
Parl iamentary
Special Funds
Committee and

Page 12 of 22



ts ta u mle ne trs to mI ti oon Pf CA Reco mm ne ad Ttio fos r The tnaF cn la eaY r 2020/202 daI 301ted No me rbe 2023

S.
No

Audit lssue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Observation

PAC
Recomm€ndation

Sastus of
lmplernentation of

Audit
Recommendalion

Way Forward/
Conclusion

expenditure of Kshs.
350,000,000 under
other expenses which
relates to housing
loans to the staff
However, The
Judiciary did not
prepare and submit
for audit the financial
statements for the
Housing Fund to the
Auditor- General.
This is contrary to
Regulation IE(l) of
the Judicial Service
(Judiciary Mongage
Scheme Fund)
Regulations, 2012
which requires the
statem€nt of
accounts relating to
the Fund to be
prepared, signed and
transmitted to the
Auditor-General in
respect of the
financial year. The
Management was in
breach ofthe law.

under a Memorandum
of Understanding
executed between lhe
bank and the
Judiciary. The
regulations cited by
the Auditor General
were draft regulations
intended for intemal
management of the
scheme, which were
overtaken by events
and are therefore not
applicable.
Nonethel€ss, the
Judiciary has since
prepared and
submified for audit the
financial statements
for the Special
Housing Scherne to
the Auditor General.

years and
currently in
process
conducting
audit-

are
the
of
an

the Public Audit
Acl,2015.

Statements for
FY20l l/12 to
FY2020nt .

we are Awaiting
the Committee
Resolution

l0

1677. Delayed
Completion of
Construction
of Thirty (30)
Courts

As disclosed in
Annex 2 to the
financial statements
and as previously
reported, the
historical cost of

The Accounting
Officer affirmed that
there have been delays
in the completion of
projects. This has been
due to the isted

(i) The
Commiftee
noted that the
Judiciary had
embarked on
construc

(i) The
Accounting
Officer to liaise
with the
National

and

Partially
Implemented

'fhe projects were re-
evaluated. Those

sswith slow

The Accounting
Officer to
continue and
provide for the
remaining

Page 13 of 22



o23for hmle ne tita no Io APtSla su fo mI RC com€ enm atid no s T eh aFin ctn g eaY r 2020t202 daI ted 0 ovN me rbe
.,

S.
No

Audit lssne Auditor General's
Findings

Submission by the
CRJ

PAC
Observation

PAC
Recommendation

Status of
Implementation of

Audit
RecommeIldslion

Way Forward/
Conclusion

assets of
Kshs.29,722,3'17 ,272
includes costs
incurred on
construction works
of thirty-nine (39)
Law Courts spread
across the Country.
Construction works
for thirty (30) of the
law courts were
awarded in the
financial year
20132014 but have
taken long to
complete due to
among other reasons
bud8et constraints,
resulting in delays in
payment to the
contractors and
litigations.
Consequently, the
value for money on
the delayed
construction works
may not be realized.

budget cuts on the
development vote of
the Judiciary over the
years. It is also
attributable to delayed
exchequer releases
which has led to low
absorption. Due to
delays in completion
of the projects, the
construction costs
have escalated leading
to the unwillingness
by some contractors to
continue with the
works al a loss. The
Judiciary has initiated
mutual termination for
some of the contracts
and retendered for
completion of the
projects. To date, 13

out of the 30 projects
have been completcd.
The remaining l'1

Fojects are also
expected to be
completed within the
new con$act iods

numerous
courls.

(ii) The
Committee
noted the six
projects were
scheduled for
termination
due to
contractors'
unwillingness
to proceed
with the work.
The
contmctors
faced delayed
payment and
were unable
to implement
the projects
with old price
rates.

ensure
completion of
the seventeen
(17) courts.

(ii) The
Accounting
Officer should
rationalize
projects based
on budget
availability.

and non-responsive
conhactors vr'ere
terminated, and
repackaged for re-
tendering.

Budgetary Provisions
have been made for
all the ongoing
projects. However,
due to budget
Rationalization
during
Supplementary
Judiciary budget was
reviewed
downwards.

proJects
FY2024/25

tn

ll

1680. Failure
to Pay
Revenue
Collected
Promptly into
the

As disclosed in Note
6 to the revenue
statements, the
statement of
financial assets and
liabilities reflects a

The Accounting
Officer submitted that
the Chief Registrar of
the Judiciary is the
designated Receiver of
Reyenue ROR who

(i) The Committee
observed that
the Accounting
OIIcer acted in
conaavention
of lation

The Committee
directs the
Accounting Officer
to establish an
automated system
that would facilitate

Portially
Implemented

Despite not
implemented
automation

having

of

The Judiciary is
implementing
ERP and will
customiz€ the
ERP solution
which is

Page 14 of 22



Status of lmplcm€ntation of PAC Recommendalions for The Finsncial year 2OzOnOZl dated 30u November 2023

S
No

Audit Issue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Observation

PAC
Recommendation

Status of
lmplementation of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
CoIlclnsion

Consolidated
Fund

balance due for
disbuBement to the
Exchequer of Kshs.
4'16,03t,828. The
unremitted revenue
as at 30 June, 2021
relates to collections
for the months of
May and June, 2021.
Failure to disburse
the revenue collected
promptly to the
Exchequer
contravenes
Regulation El(z) of
the Public Finance
Managemenl
(National
Govemment)
Regulations, 2015
which states that,
"the Receiver of
Revenue shall
promptly pay the
revenue received into
the Consolidated
Fund as soon as

possible and in ary
case not later than
five (5) days after
receipt thereof."
Consequently, the
Management was in
breach ofthe law.

appoints tleads of
Stations as Revenue
Collectors. Revenue
Collectors are
supposed 1o submit the
revenue collected to
the ROR having
carried out necessary
reconcilialions on a

monthly basis. The
headquaners then
canies out a

verification and
reconciliation exercise
for all court stations lo
prepare a consolidated
revenue report and
acknowledgement
receipts are issued.
Consequently, funds
transfer instructions
can only be issued
once the HQs has
received revenue
collection retums from
all the stations. The
delays in revenue
transfer arose due to
shortage of staff in the
accounting function to
undertake these
processes. However,
more than 100

accountanls were
recruited in the last

El(2) of the
PFM (National
Govemment)
R6gulations,
2015 which
states that the
Receiver of
Revenue shall
promptly pay
the revenue
received into
the
Consolidated
Fund as soon as

possible and in
any case not
later than five
(5) days after
receipt thereof;

(ii) The Office of
Auditor
General
confirmed that
the Judiciary
had not yet
fully complied.

the prompt hansfer
ofcollected funds to
the Consolidated
Fund, and submits a

status report to the
Committee within
three (3) months of
adoption of this
report.

revenue surrenders to
the judiciary
headquarter, the
process tumaround
time has since
improved and the
Revenue collected is
paid promptly i.e.
afler consolidating
and receipting at the
headquarters, funds
are transferred to the
consolidated ftrnd
account promptly as

sampled in December
2023 coll€ctions
where latest MR is
dated 17 Jar 2024
and funds transferred
on l9u January 2024.

exp€cted to go
Iive from I'r July
2024, to address
automation of
sunenders fiom
courl stations to
enhance
elliciency in the
revenue
sunender
process.

Page 15 of 22



30riStrtus of Im foIo Pme ne Ila nto Rc meco enm Ad loa sn Thr Fie an ctan I Y rea 0n202 10 d teda Novembe 2023r

S.
No

Audit Issue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Observation

PAC
Recommendstion

Status of
Implementstion of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

financial year to
enhance capacity.
Further, the Judiciary
has automaled revenue
management which
will help to address the
issue.
Kshs.476,03 I ,828 was
transferred within 5

days of receipting the
last submission of the
month court station

l2

1642. Loans
from Exlemal
D€yelopment
Partners

The statement of
receipts and
pa).ments for the year
ended 30 June,202l
reflects loans from
external
development
partners under
receipts and
payments controlled
by the entity of
Kshs.1,003,521,344.
However, the
coresponding Note
8.3 to the financial
statements reflects
the amount in loan
curency of US
dolfars 7,356,383
which, in fact relate
to the total amount
deposited in the

ial account

The Accounting
Officer submitted that
the Financial
Statements were
prepared and
presented as per the
Public Sector
Accounting Standards
Board (PSASB)
prescribed format
which requires PAC
Report on the
Examination of the
Report of the Auditor-
General on the
Financial Statements
of National
Govemment for the
FY ended 30th June
2021 1058 the
disclosure of funding
received from donors

r note 8.3 and theas

The Comminee
noted the
submission of the
Accounting
Officer.

The Committee
recommends that
the Accounting
Officer ensures
prepantion of
accurate and
complete financial
statements that
conform to the basic
structure of
govemment
accounts as
provided under
Section 68 (2) (b) of
the PFM Act, 2021.

lmplemented

The Judiciary
Complied by
ensuring preparation
of accurate and
complete financial
statements that
conform to the basic
structure of
govemment accounts
as provided under
Section 6E (2) (b) of
rhe PFM Acr, 2021,
This was evident in
that JPIP received an
Unmodified Audit
Opinion by the OAG
in the subsequent FY
202U22.

None -

Implemented

Page 16 of22



trs cmcDu os tI m a tioI on PT cA cRc mo cm dn I, nto fos Tr Ch nFi nI cla Yct 2020t202r I d Ia dc N30'r movc rbc 022 3

S.
No Audia lssuc

Auditor Gcncrel's
Findings

Submission by lhc
CRJ

PAC
Obscryetion

PAC
Rccommcndalion

St.lus of
lmplcmenletion of

Audit
Rccommcndrlion

Way Forwrrd/
Conclusion

IDA instead of thc
amount wlthdrawn
from the spccral
account ofUS dollars
7,1t4,053 in the
financral year
2020/2021 and
transfered to the
Project's bank
account as disclosed
m the special dcposlt
account movcment
schedulc under Not
t,?A to thc financEl
statcmcnts In thc
crrcumstances, the
accuracy of loans
Iiom extemal
deyelopmcnt
partners' recelpts of
Kshs I,003,521,344
deposrted lnto the
Pro.;cct's bank
account as shown in
the statcment of
reccipts and
paymcnts for the ycar
cnded 30 June, 2021,
could not be
asccrlaincd

wrthdrawals tn the
Specral Dcposrr
Account movcment
schedule undcr notc
87A

l3

F res rn the

1683. Failure
to Reflect
Orrginal
Budget

The statcment of
comparativc budgct
and actual amounts
for lhc ycar ended 30
Jun 2021 reflects

Thc Accounting
Officer submittcd that
thrs was an lnadvertent
omrssion by the

ect mana mcnt avatl com

Thc Commiftcc
nolcd that the
Accounhng
Officer did not

The Commincc
reprrmands thc
Accounhng Officer
for farlure to

functrons

Implcmcnacd.

Frnanclal statements
for subscqu€nt years
202t12

Nonc

Implementcd

Page 11 of 22



Reco 30(hfolas mle ntae toI ofn AP colus If m mendm ta nlo s r eTh Fin na tac YI rea I2020t202 tedda N m 2ber o23

S.
No

Audit Issue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Observation

PAC
Recommendation

Status of
Implementation of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

Statement of
Comparalive
Budget and
Actual
Amounts

nil original budget
amounts and final
budget figures in
respect of the
purchase of goods
and services of
Kshs. 180,334,34E
and acquisition of
non-financial assets

of
Kshs.1,023,406,706.
No salisfactory
explanation was
given for the failure
to reflect the original
budget figures in the
statement of
comparative budget
and actual amounts.
ln the cLcumstances,
the accuracy and
completeness of the
statement of
comparatiYe budget
and actual amounts
for the year ended 30
lune,202l could not
be confirmed-

Team which has since
been disbanded as the
project came to a close
in October 2021. "fhe

slatement of
comparative budget
and actual amounts did
not disclose the
original budget ligure.
Thc original budget
for the purchase of
goods and services
was Kshs.135,787,717
while the budget for
acquisition for non-
financial assets was
Kshs.770,602,283.
This will be strictly
observed going
forward.

figures as p€r the
law.

bestowed upon the
olIce.

comparative budgets,
and actual amounts
were included in the
financial statements.
Financial statements
for subsequent FY
were prepared
incorporating the
comparatiye budgel
and actual amounts.
were amended and
comparative budgets
and actual amounts
were included in the
financial statemenl
for 2O21f2022.
Financial statements
for 202012021 were
amended.

l4

1684.
Budgetary
Control and
Performance

The statement of
comparative budget
and actual amounts
for the year ended 30
June, 2021, reflects
actual receipts
total

The Accounting
Olficer submifted that
during the year under
review, the budget
absorption was 519/o as

noted by the auditor.
This was anributed to

The Committee
observed that the
explanation and
documenls
submifted by the
Accounting

The Comminee
recommends that
the matter is
resolved.

Fully Implemenied None -
Implemented

Page 18 of 22



t

Stalus of Implementation of PAC Recommerdations for The Financirt Yer r 202012021 daled 30[ November 2023

s.
No

Audit Issue
Auditor General's

Findings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Observation

PAC
Recommendalion

Slstus of
I mplementation of

Audit
Recomm€ndation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

Kshs. l , 1 59,5 1 6,540
against budgcted
amount of
Kshs.2,265,982,000,
resulting in a

shortfall of
Kshs.1,106,465,460
or 4f/o of the
budgeted receipls.

the effects ofCovid-19
when most
construction projects
slowed down due to
scaled down
operations by
contractors.

Officer
satisfactory

were

l5

16E5, Pending
Bills

Note 8.1 I and 8.12 to
the financial
statements indicates
that the Judicial
Performance
ImproYement Project
had pending bills
totaling
Kshs.16,773,401
comprising pending
accounl payables of
Kshs.14,334,001 and
pending staff
payables of
Kshs.2,439,400 as at
30 June, 2021, which
were not senled in
2020f2021 b$ werc
instead carried
forward to the
202112022 fll,ancial
year. Failure to settle
bills during the year

to which they relate,
adversely affects the
budgetary provisions

The Accounting
Officer submitled that
the pending bills
totaling Kshs.
14,334,001 were
received towards the
closure of the financial
year and therefore
could not be processed

and paid before 30th
June, 2021. Pending
staffpayables ofKshs.
2,439,000 were
allowances due to staff
engaged as consultants
normally paid as

reimbursement upon
completion of
assignments. The
claims were presented

immediately after lhe
closure ofthe hnancial
year and settled as a

first charge in the
subs€quent hnancial
year

The Commidee
observed that the
explanation and
documents
submitted by the
Accounting
Officer were
satisfactory.

The Comminee
recommends that
the matter is

resolved.

Fully Implemented None -

Implemented

Page 19 of 22



t

fo FitaS US fo mI eI em n I ta oIlI fo AP RecoC mm ndate nto s r hT e n na cra Ye ra 022 02OD I d teda N30rr eov berm 2023

S,
No

Audit Issue
Auditor General's

Find ings
Submission by the

CRJ
PAC

Observation

PAC
Recommendation

Status of
lmplementation of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

of the subsequent
year to which they
have to be charged
to.

l6

16E6.
Irregular
Payment of
Retention
Monies

A review of conttact
documents revealed
that two contractors
awarded the
contracls to construct
Mukurweni and Ol-
Kalou law courts
\r/ere inegularly
refunded full
retention monies
amounting to Kshs.
7,O67,8E9 and Kshs.
13,506,71 t,
respectively before
completing the
construction works.
Although the
management
explained that these
payments were
related to the final
sum and release of
monies held after lhe
contracts were
terminated, sufficient
documentary
evidence and
contractors' payment
certificates
reconciliations were
not vided to

The Accounting
Officer submitted that
the retention was
released to the two
contractors together
with their final
certified amounts.
This was in
accordance with the
General Conditions of
Contracts (GCC)
clause 58.1 which
provides for payments
to the contractor upon
termination of a
contract. This clause
allows payment to a
contmclor of all
amounts due under the
contract after
recovcries of
liquidated damages
against uncompleted
works as
recommended in the
Provisional
Conditions ofContract
(PCC). The liquidated
damages lecovered
from the contractors in
Olkalou and

(i) The Committee
observed thal
the Accounting
Oflicer has
recovered
monies fiom
the two
confiaclors,
with Kshs.
36,618,000
being
recovered from
Olkalou and
Kshs.9,448,000
from
Mukurweini;

(ii) The Committee
also observed
that during
audit the
Accounting
Officer did not
provide the
sullicient
documentary
specifically
payment
certificate
reconciliations

contractols
for the

as

The Committee
recommends that
the Accounting
Officer to always
ensure that all
necessary
documents are
availed for audit
Y€rification as
provided for under
Section 62 of the
Public Audit Act,
2015.

Implemented.

The said payment
certificates for Ol
Kalou and
Mukuruweini were
availed well
supported.

None
Implemented

The project came
to a closure in
October 2021 .

Page 20 of 22



sStatu Iof mle tatien nom Io AP Rec oc mm aend onsti rfo eTh nFi nca ta etY r 2A0n Ia2 ad 30rhted Nove berm 3202

S.
No

Audit lssue
Audilor General's

Findings
Submissior by the

CRJ
PAC

Observalion

PAC
Recommendation

Slatus of
lmplem€ntation of

Audit
Recommendation

Way Forward/
Conclusion

support
explanation

the Mukurweini were
Kshs 36,618,336.72
and Kshs.
9,445,572.',l6

ctivel

required by
Section 62 of
the Public
Audit Act,
2015.

t7

t681.
Lack of Fixed
Assel Register

No fixed assets

register was
maintained for the
Judicial Performance
Improvement Project
(JPIP) during the
financial year under
review. Further, the
financial statements
presented for audit
did not include a
summary ofthe fixed
assets register as

required under
financial reporting
template presc bed
by the Public Sector
Accounting
Standards Board.
This is therefore an
indication of lack of
effective control over
acquisition,
recording and use of
fixed assets. Further,
in the absence of the
fixed asset register, it
was not possible to
confirm the accuracy
and leteness of

The Accounting
Officer submitted that
the JPIP financial
statements did not
include a summary of
the fixed assets
register. Howeyer, the
assets procured under
the project were
included in the
Judiciary asset
register. Procurement
of assets was done by
the project on behalfof
the Judiciary.
Therefore, all the
assets procured for the
Judiciary under the
Project were updat€d
in the Judiciary's asset
regisler.

The Committee
observed that a
separate fixed
assel regist€r was
not maintained.

The Committee
instructs the
Accounting Officer
to maintain a

separate fixed asset

register for Judicial
Performance
Improvement
Pro.iect (JPIP).

lmplemented.
A separate asset
register was prepared
for JPIP. Fixed assets

for JPIP projects was
separated fiom the
Judiciary and a

register for assets

acquired under JPIP
projects was prepared
which included
building & structure,
transport equipment,
oflice equipmenl,
furniture & fitting,
ICT equipment &
software.

Implemented

The assets were
transferred to
Judiciary and
now accounted
for Under
Judiciary
Financial
Statements,

Noae

PageZl of22



t Slstus of lm of Ac Tbe Finrn 2V20nU' 30lr Novemtiotrenta P mendRecom 3sliDn for cis Yelr daI ted ber 2073

s.
No Audit Issue

Audilor Gen€rrl's
Findings

Submission by the
CRJ

PAC
Observrtion

PAC
Recommendation

Strtus of
Implementrtiotr of

Audit
Recommendalion

Way Forward/
Conclucion

cumulative amount
of
Kshs.6,5E0,144,502
reflected against
acquisition of
nonfinancial assets in
the statement of
rec.eipts and
payments for the year
end€d 30 June, 202L

Page22 of22


